Journal of Engineering Science and Technology
Vol. 20, No. 3 (2025) 704 - 722
© School of Engineering, Taylor’s University
704
EVALUATING THE EFFECTS OF COMBINED FLY
ASH AND MARBLE COARSE AGGREGATES ON THE
PROPERTIES AND DURABILITY OF CONCRETE
SALOUA FILALI1,*, ABDELKADER NASSER2

Kg/m
3
G1
Kg/m
3
G2
Kg/m
3
fly ash
Kg/m
3
CAM
Kg/m
3
CF0-CAM0 0 0 175 350 763 327 833 0 0
CF0-CAM10 0 10 175 350 763 294 750 0 116
CF0-CAM30 0 30 175 350 763 229 583 0 348
CF0-CAM50 0 50 175 350 763 164 416 0 580
CF0-CAM70 0 70 175 350 763 98 250 0 812
CF0-CAM90 0 90 175 350 763 33 83 0 1044
CF10-CAM0 10 0 175 315 763 327 833 35 0
CF10-CAM10 10 10 175 315 763 294 750 35 116
CF10-CAM30 10 30 175 315 763 229 583 35 348
CF10-CAM50 10 50 175 315 763 164 416 35 580
CF10-CAM70 10 70 175 315 763 98 250 35 812
CF10-CAM90 10 90 175 315 763 33 83 35 1044
3.2. Test parameters
The experimental program was designed to assess concrete mixes in a controlled
environment, utilizing the facilities at the laboratory of the Oujda Faculty of Science,
which provides state-of-the-art equipment and resources for concrete research.